## COUNTY OF GREENE TOWN OF NEW BALTIMORE 3809 COUNTY ROUTE 51 HANNACROIX, NY 12087

## **COVER SHEET**

TO: *The Daily Mail* 

FROM: Barbara Finke, Town Clerk Marjorie Loux, Deputy Town Clerk Diane Jordan, Deputy Town Clerk

FAX:

PHONE: (518) 756-6671 Ext 5 Fax: (518) 756-8880

DATE: September 24, 2019

Please place the following (3) in The Daily Mail as soon as possible.

The Town Board of the Town of New Baltimore will hold a Special Meeting on Wednesday, October 2, 2019 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall, 3809 County Route 51, Hannacroix, New York concerning Local Law 2 of 2019 and any other business to come before the Town.

The Town Board of the Town of New Baltimore will hold a Public Hearing on Wednesday, October 2, 2019 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall, 3809 County Route 51, Hannacroix, New York to hear those members of the public who wish to be heard regarding proposed Local Law 2 of 2019, a Local Law to rescind Local Law 2 of 2000 to authorize the participation of the Town of New Baltimore in a coordinated assessment program with the Town of Coxsackie.

## PROPOSED LOCAL LAW #2 of 2019 A LOCAL LAW TO RESCIND LOCAL LAW 2 OF 2000 TO AUTHORIZE THE PARTICIPATION OF THE TOWN OF NEW BALTIMORE IN A COORDINATED ASSESSMENT PROGRAM WITH THE TOWN OF COXSACKIE

**BE IT ENACTED** by the Town of New Baltimore, as follows:

SECTION 1. Whereas the original intention of Local Law 2 of 2000 was to enter into a municipal cooperative agreement to appoint one assessor to hold office in the Town of New Baltimore and Coxsackie pursuant to Section 576 and 579 of the Real Property Tax Law and Article 5-G of the General Municipal Law.

SECTION 2. As the Town of New Baltimore Assessor has submitted his resignation effective September 30, 2019 and Local Law #2 of 2000 is HEREBY REPEALED.

SECTION 3. This local law shall take effect immediately upon its filing in the Office of the Secretary of State.

By Order of the Town Board,

Barbara M. Finke Town Clerk

The Town Board of the Town of New Baltimore will hold a Budget Workshop and Presentation of the 2019 Tentative Budget on Wednesday, October 16, 2019 at 7:00 PM at the Town Hall, 3809 County Route 51, Hannacroix, New York.